

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**MOTION BY IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW  
INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS  
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

*Counsel of Record*

ELIZABETH A. HOHENSTEIN

MARK S. VENEZIA\*

IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001

(202) 232-5590

chajec@irli.org

\*DC Bar pending; under direct  
supervision of DC Bar member

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Pursuant to Rule 37(2)(b) of this Court, the Immigration Reform Law Institute (“IRLI”) makes this unopposed motion to file an *amicus curiae* brief on behalf of petitioners.

IRLI is a not for profit 501(c)(3) public interest law firm incorporated in the District of Columbia. IRLI is dedicated to litigating immigration-related cases on behalf of United States citizens, as well as organizations and communities seeking to control illegal immigration and reduce lawful immigration to sustainable levels. IRLI has litigated or filed *amicus curiae* briefs in many immigration-related cases before federal courts (including this Court) and administrative bodies, including *United States v. Texas*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016); *Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*, 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016); *Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014); *Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016); *Matter of Silva-Trevino*, 26 I. & N. Dec. 99 (B.I.A. 2016); and *Matter of C-T-L-*, 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010). In addition, IRLI has filed *amicus curiae* briefs in the instant case, both in the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland and in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, both times with the written consent of the parties who are now respondents.

Petitioners have given blanket consent to file *amicus curiae* briefs in this case. Respondents, when

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Fourth Circuit Flouted Clearly-Applicable Precedent In Reaching Its Establishment Clause Holding.....	3
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Leads To Many Absurd Consequences.....	6
A. Private Litigants Could Enjoin Presi- dent Trump’s War Against The Islamic State.....	6
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Pits The First Amendment Against Itself....	10
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Implies That What Is Constitutional For One President Is Unconstitutional For An- other.....	13
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Would Put The United States At The Mercy Of Foreign Threats .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	16
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	3, 9
<i>In re V.V.</i> , 349 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App. 2010) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	3
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	4, 5
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	12
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010) .....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 99 (B.I.A. 2016) .....	1
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>O’Hair v. Andrus</i> , 613 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016) .....	1
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	11
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896) .....	14
<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	3
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	1
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 1.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Withnall, <i>Iraq Crisis: Isis Declares its Territories a New Islamic State with “Restoration of Caliphate” in Middle East</i> , Independent (June 30, 2014), <a href="http://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/middle-east/isis-declares-new-islamic-state-in-middle-east-with-abu-bakr-al-baghdadi-as-emir-removing-iraq-and-9571374.html">http://www.independent.co.uk/news/world/middle-east/isis-declares-new-islamic-state-in-middle-east-with-abu-bakr-al-baghdadi-as-emir-removing-iraq-and-9571374.html</a> .....	6
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) .....	8
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 5, 28 U.S.C.S. app. ....	15
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/caliph">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/caliph</a> .....	6
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Moloch">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/Moloch</a> .....	15
President Donald Trump, Remarks in Joint Address to Congress (Feb. 28, 2017) .....	8
Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Justiciability and Separation of Powers: A Neo-Federalist Approach</i> , 81 Cornell L. Rev. 393 (1996) .....	14
<i>The Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant</i> , Wikipedia (June 8, 2017), <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Islamic_State_of_Iraq_and_the_Levant">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Islamic_State_of_Iraq_and_the_Levant</a> .....	6
